Financial Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms
part of our auditor’s report.

Quartix Technologies plc 48
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16
of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone, other than the
Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions
we have formed.

Zahir Khaki (Senior Statutory Auditor)  15 Westferry Circus
For and on behalf of PKF Littlejohn LLP Canary Wharf
Statutory Auditor London E14 4HD
28 February 2025

Quartix Technologies plc 49
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December

2024

2023

2023

2023

 Notes
 Before

Adjustments

Adjustments
After

Adjustments
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 3 32,402 29,882 - 29,882
Cost of sales  (9,886) (9,145) (3,759) (12,904)

Gross profit  22,516 20,737 (3,759) 16,978

Sales & Marketing expenses  (7,105) (6,366) - (6,366)
Administrative expenses  (9,020) (9,285) - (9,285)
Impairment  11 - - (2,695) (2,695)
Fair value gain  73 - 312 312

Operating profit/(loss)  6,464 5,086 (6,142) (1,056)

Finance income receivable 7 2 10 - 10
Finance costs payable 8 (153) (31) - (31)

Profit/(Loss) for the year before
taxation 4

6,313 5,065 (6,142) (1,077)

Tax expense 9 (1,547) (771) 940 169

Profit/(Loss) for the year  4,766 4,294 (5,202) (908)

Other Comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference on translating
foreign operations  (14) 43 - 43
Other comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year, net of tax

(14) 43 - 43

Total comprehensive income
attributable to the equity
shareholders of Quartix
Technologies plc  4,752 4,337 (5,202) (865)

Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 10
Basic  9.85   (1.88)
Diluted  9.78   (1.88)

.

Quartix Technologies plc 50
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  31 Dec 2024

31 Dec 2023

 Notes £'000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 11 14,029 14,029
Property, plant and equipment 13 560 684
Deferred tax assets 22 737 1,144
Contract cost assets 15 1,125 894
Total non-current assets  16,451 16,751

Current assets
Inventories 14 1,732 1,411
Contract cost assets 15 5,045 4,550